General and  administrative  expenses  decreased  14.9%, to $18.1 million for

1995 from $21.3  million for 1994.  This  decline  resulted  primarily  from the

Company's effort to reduce costs in line with the reduced level of mortgage loan

originations.

Subsequent Events

   At the annual  shareholders'  meeting  on April 24,  1997,  the  shareholders

approved  a  two-for-one  split of the  issued  and  outstanding  shares  of the

Company's common stock which became effective May 5, 1997. Additionally, on June

12, 1997, the Company  announced its second quarter dividend of $0.335 per share

for the common stock, which was a 3% increase from the first quarter dividend on

a post-split basis.

   The  Company  securitized  approximately  $1.0  billion  in loans  and  other

collateral  on  June  25,  1997.  The  total  amount  of  bonds  issued  in that

securitzation were $984 million.

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalization of the Company

at March 31,  1997,  and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Notes

and the  application of the estimated net proceeds  therefrom as described under

"Use of Proceeds" as described herein.

<TABLE>

<CAPTION>

   March 31, 1997

   ---------------------------------------------

(dollars in thousands)   Actual   As Adjusted

   -------------------   -----------------

<S>   <C>   <C>

Total Debt:

   Collateralized bonds (1).....   $   2,325,372   $   2,325,372

   Repurchase agreements.....   842,167   842,167

   Notes payable.....   199,153   99,153

   Senior Notes payable as adjusted.....   44,000   144,000

   -------------------   -----------------

   Total debt.....   $  3,410,692   $   3,410,692

   -------------------   -----------------

   Shareholders' Equity:

   Preferred Stock, par value $.01 per share,

   50,000,000 shares authorized;

   Series A Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock, $24 per share

   liquidation value, 1,499,300 shares issued and outstanding   $   34,245   $   34,245

   Series B Cumulative  Convertible  Preferred  Stock,  $24.50 per share

   liquidation value, 2,106,743 shares issued and outstanding   49,316   49,316

   Series C Cumulative Convertible Preferred Stock, $30 per share

   liquidation value, 1,840,000 shares issued and outstanding   52,740   52,740

   Common stock, par value $.01 per share, 100,000,000 shares

   authorized; 42,053,042 (2) issued and outstanding .....   421   421

   Additional paid in capital.....   301,045   301,045

   Net unrealized gain on investments available-for-sale.....   58,480   58,480

   Retained earnings.....   8,702   8,702

   -------------------   -----------------

   Total shareholders' equity.....   504,949   504,949

   -------------------   -----------------

   Total capitalization.....   $  3,915,641   $  3,915,641

   ===================   =================

<FN>

 (1)Collateralized  bonds are non-recourse to the Company. As of March 31, 1997,

   $350 million of various classes of  collateralized  bonds have been retained

   by the  Company  and have been  pledged  as  security  for $365  million  of

   repurchase  agreements,  which are recourse to the Company. These repurchase

   agreement  amounts have been included in  collateralized  bonds in the above

   table.

 (2)Adjusted to reflect the  two-for-one  split of the  Company's  common  stock

   effective May 5, 1997.

</FN>

</TABLE>

   BUSINESS

Business Focus and Strategy

   The  Company's  overall  level of earnings is  dependent  upon (i) the spread